KERR ADDISON MINES LIMITED

(FOR INTER-OFFICE USE ONLY)

То	E . C. Jacka	From	Lynda Krup	820165
Subiect	Portland Canal Project - A	Assessment Work	Date A	ugust 6th, 1 970

With reference to your memo dated August 4th to Mr. Sirola, who is on vacation until August 17th, please be advised that no further work is planned for the Bern 1 - 6 and 9 - 11 inclusive and that these claims will now be allowed to lapse on August 12th, 1970.

Regards,

maa

ob

Be. 3.

Lynda Krupp.

LJK/sel



KERR ADDISON MINES LIMITED

(FOR INTER-OFFICE USE ONLY)

ECJ:lfr

It is noted that assessment work is required to be filed on 9 claims, viz. Bern 1 - 6 and 9 - 11, on August 12th. What action is contemplated with reference to these claims?

I think that we there intend to drop there intend to drop there with a drop there with the to drop the to drop



			ind E	PEINEM	5
Vc 1521 PE/	ncouver Geoche mberton avenue north van GEOCHEMICAL	<i>mical I</i> couver, b.c., . ANALYTI	CAL REPORT PAR	€N 1 5 1970 8152172 MINES L	J. J. G. R
REPORT No.	70-48-003	DATE	June 12, 1970	nea Ità	B. I.
SAMPLES SUBMIT	TED BY MIR JA MAIRA	COMPAN	VY NEFF AULISIA MI	(Dentoot	IVI J.
SHIPPED VIA	icked up	FROM	Vancouver vilice	BC = 3)	
REPORT ON	amples for mo, cu.	DATE SA * *	MPLES ARRIVED		1
COPIES OF TH	IS REPORT SENT TO:		TRANSMITTED BY:	BC-3	
(1) Kerr Add1: 405 - 111	son Mines Ltd., 2 W.Pender St., Van	couver.B.	C. mail		
(2)					
(3)					
	-80		0.50 0		
SAMPLES SIFTED	OR GROUND TO	MESH W	FIGHT LISED	1.0251.6	
SAMPLES SIFTED	OR GROUND TO 10 ml * NALVSIS. Instrument	MESH W ALI * * al • Atom	QUOT USED n/a	-skoleta berge	
SAMPLES SIFTED FINAL VALUME METHOD OF A EXTRACTION:	NALYSIS: Instrument HC104 and HN03	MESH W ALI * * al • Atom	velght USED n/a quot USED n/a nic Absorption		
SAMPLES SIFTED FINAL VALUME METHOD OF A EXTRACTION:	NALYSIS: Instrument HC104 and HN03 Techtron AA4 and	MESH W ALI * * al • Atom AA5	velght USED n/a		
SAMPLES SIFTED FINAL VALUME METHOD OF A EXTRACTION:	NALYSIS: Instrument HC104 and HN03 Techtron AA4 and	MESH W ALI * * al • Atom AA5	veight Used n/a		
SAMPLES SIFTED FINAL VALUME METHOD OF A EXTRACTION: DETECTION:	OR GROUND TO 10 ml * NALYSIS: Instrument HC104 and HN03 Techtron AA4 and GNMENT: (a) PREPARED SA	MESH W ALI * * al • Atom AA5	filed		
SAMPLES SIFTED FINAL VALUME METHOD OF A EXTRACTION: DETECTION:	OR GROUND TO 10 ml * NALYSIS: Instrument HC101, and HN03 Techtron AA4 and GNMENT: (a) PREPARED SA (b) REJECTS:	MESH W ALI * * al • Atom AA5	reight USED n/a ouot USED n/a nic Absorption filed discarded		
SAMPLES SIFTED FINAL VALUME METHOD OF A EXTRACTION: DETECTION: SAMPLES ASSI	OR GROUND TO	MESH W ALI * * al * Atom AA5 AMPLES:	veight USED n/a ouot USED n/a nic Absorption filed discarded		
SAMPLES SIFTED FINAL VALUME METHOD OF A EXTRACTION: DETECTION: SAMPLES ASSI ANALYST(S)	OR GROUND TO	MESH W ALI * * al * Atom AA5 AMPLES: * * TYPIST	veight USED n/a ouot USED n/a nic Absorption filed discarded ati.		
SAMPLES SIFTED FINAL VALUME METHOD OF A EXTRACTION: DETECTION: SAMPLES ASSI ANALYST(S) SUPERVISING CH	OR GROUND TO	ALI * * al • Atom AA5 AMPLES: * * TYPIST CHECKEI	VEIGHT USED n/a QUOT USED n/a nic Absorption filed discarded ati. D BY C.CIMM		
SAMPLES SIFTED FINAL VALUME METHOD OF A EXTRACTION: DETECTION: SAMPLES ASSI ANALYST(S) SUPERVISING CH	OR GROUND TO	ALI * * ALI * * ALI * * ALI * * ALI * * ALI * * ALI * * * * * * * * * * * * *	veight USED n/a QUOT USED n/a nic Absorption filed discarded ati. D BY C.CIHA		
SAMPLES SIFTED FINAL VALUME METHOD OF A EXTRACTION: DETECTION: SAMPLES ASSI ANALYST(S) SUPERVISING CH	OR GROUND TO	ALI * * ALI * * ALI * * ALI * * ALI * * ALI * * ALI * ALI * ALI * * * * * * * * * * * * *	VEIGHT USED 1/2 QUOT USED 1/2 nic Absorption filed discarded ati. D BY C.C.I.H.A SHIPPING CHARGE	s	
SAMPLES SIFTED FINAL VALUME METHOD OF A EXTRACTION: DETECTION: SAMPLES ASSI ANALYST(S) SUPERVISING CH	OR GROUND TO	ALI * * al * Atom AA5 AMPLES: * * TYPIST CHECKEN COSTS:	VEIGHT USED 1/2 QUOT USED 1/2 nic Absorption filed discarded ati. D BY C.CIHU SHIPPING CHARGE SAMPLE PREPARATION	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	
SAMPLES SIFTED FINAL VALUME METHOD OF A EXTRACTION: DETECTION: SAMPLES ASSI ANALYST(S) SUPERVISING CH	OR GROUND TO	ALI * * al * Atom AA5 AMPLES: * * TYPIST CHECKEN COSTS:	VEIGHT USED 1/2 QUOT USED 1/2 nic Absorption filed filed discarded ati. D BY C.CIHA SHIPPING CHARGE SAMPLE PREPARATION ANALYSIS OTHER	\$ \$_ \$	
SAMPLES SIFTED FINAL VALUME METHOD OF A EXTRACTION: DETECTION: SAMPLES ASSI ANALYST(S) SUPERVISING CH	OR GROUND TO	ALI * * al * Atom AA5 AMPLES: * * TYPIST CHECKEN COSTS:	veight used QUOT USED nic Absorption filed filed discarded ati. D BY Shipping Charge SAMPLE PREPARATION ANALYSIS OTHER	\$ 1.20 \$ 1.20 \$ 2.00	

Vancouver Geochemical Laboratories Ltd.

1521 PEMBERTON AVENUE

NORTH VANCOUVER, B.C. CANADA TELEPHONE 604-988-2172

70-48-003 COMPANY Kerr Addison Mines Ltd. REPORT No. PAGE 1 OF 1

MARKING	Mo	Cu		MARKING			311	βN	
J 70 - 1	5	85			LJ (JUN	5 19	70 1	
2	24	86			KERR	ADMSON		MINES LT	D.
3	3	15							
4	6	45							Y
5	10	50							
J 70 - 6	24	69							
									1
								7.47	
			-						
			-		The star				
28							2.0	-	1
* 01 							¥.		
1									
1 1									

REMARKS

All values are reported in parts per million unless specified otherwise. All values are believed to be correct to the best knowledge of the analyst based on the method and instruments used.

KERR ADDISON MINES LIMITED 405 - 1112 WEST PENDER STREET VANCOUVER 1. B.C.

MAR - 3 1970



P.M.K.

March 2, 1970

ob. Be

Mr. Wilf Christian, Box 321, Fort St. James, B.C.

Dear Wilf:

Enclosed please find the following data:

- 1) Form A's for Tod 1 6 M.C.'s inclusive
- Photocopy, Bill of Sale of Mineral Claim which is signed by our Mr. R. D. Stewart (Secretary)
- Photocopy, B.C. Mining Receipt #43252 E in the amount of \$9.00 in payment of recording the Bill of Sale.

I hope you will find these documents in order and that you will be able to do something beneficial with them.

You will be interested to know that Mr. Sirola is presently undergoing some test work in the Lions Gate Hospital for his recurring heart problems. He was moved from the Intensive Care Unit to a regular room today but at the moment, we do not expect him back in the office for a few weeks at best. If you have any questions regarding the coming field season, feel free to contact either Fred Chow or myself.

Best regards,

Yours sincerely,

Lynda Krupp, (Mrs. W.)

LJK/sel Encl.

cc/ Mr. E. C. Jacka, / Toronto Office.

KERR ADDISON MINES LIMITED

(FOR INTER-OFFICE USE ONLY)

To. W. M. Sirola From E. C. Jacka

Subject Tod 1-6 - Mineral Claims Date February 18, 1970

ob

Be.

Further to your letter dated February 10, 1970, enclosed please find a Bill of Sale in favour of Wilfred Christian, together with the Form A's for 6 claims, viz. Tod 1-6. Please check that the Bills of Sale are in order and then record same with the mining recorder at Prince Rupert.

E.C. Jacka

E. C. Jacka



ECJ:lfr Encls.

Form No. 47. Bill of Sale of Mineral Claim.

BILL OF SALE OF MINERAL CLAIM

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

That

Kerr Addison Mines Limited, 405 Fidelity Life Building, 1112 West Pender Street, VANCOUVER 1, B.C.

Free Miner's Certificate No. 77784Issued at Victoria,April 10, 1969, for and in considerationof the sum ofFiveDollars (\$5.00) of lawfulmoney of Canada, toItin hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,DO BY THESE PRESENTS bargain, sell, assign, and transfer unto

Wilfred Christian, Box 321, FORT ST. JAMES, B.C.

Free Miners' Certificate No. 80383 Issued at , 1969, its heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns, ALL its right, title, and interest in and to

> Mineral Claims Tod No. 1 - Tod No. 6 inclusive. Record Nos. 34554 - 34559 inclusive.

Situated approximately 23 miles north and east of Stewart, B.C., head of Tod Creek flowing north to Bowser River and Lake area.

20th August , A.D. 19 69, day of located the recorded at Prince Rupert September , A.D. 1969 , and 2nd upon the day of Kerr Addison Mines Limited has a good title to the mineral claims hereby covenant that aforesaid and right to transfer the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF ha hereunto set hand and seal this day of , A.D. 19 , at

WITNESS:

KERR ADD MINES ELAITED [Seal.] [Seal.] SECRETARY [Seal.]

[Seal.]

KERR ADDISON MINES LIMITED

(FOR INTER-OFFICE USE ONLY)

To_____E. C. Jacka

From W. M. Sirola

Subject____

Tod 1 - 6 M.C.'s, Skeena M.D., Date _____ Alice Arm Area, B.C.

assance this

all

-7-13-R

FEB 1 2 1970

Feb. 10/70

Since we do not contemplate any additional work on this group, it is our feeling that they should be transferred back to Wilf Christian who was the original staker. It is just possible that Wilf may be able to sell these claims and I think that the transfer back to him makes for good relations between the company and the prospector.

WMS/IK

W. M. Sirola.

17MK Fab - 12/70

TO:	Kerr Addison Mines 405 - 1112 West Per Vancouver, B. C. d CC 3 Me Hereby Certify	Limited, nder Street	wA ing are the t	COA COA PROFESS ARNOCK HI 125 EAST 4TH	TTITIC TATE OF STELI STE	Assay DRIDGE ICES DIVISIO NATIONAL LIM VER 10. B.C., CANAD	NO N ITED	V 1 9 1969 J.H.S. P.M.K. R.D.S. B.C.B. I.D.B. G.M.H. P.K	PHON TELE: CABL	<i>PMK</i> . E: (604) 876-4111 G: 04-50353 E ADDRESS: ELDRICO R.1-69-8637 K. 26, 1969 <i>samples</i>
		GOL	D	SILVER	Lead (Pb)	Copper (Cu)	Zine (Zn)		PER	PER
	MARKED	PER TON	PER TON	PER TON	CENT.	CENT.	CENT.	CENT.	CENT.	CENT.
.)	18 Gooding Cr. Float 504 -TODD CAMIN TODD CR, 30	0.29	\$	42.8 0.3	45.66	4.94	0.36	KERR AT	GEIVE EP291969	D NES LTD.

/er

Gold calculated at \$ per ounce

Note. Rejects retained one week. Pulps retained one month. Pulps and rejects may be stored for a maximum of one year by special arrangement.

Unless it is specifically stated otherwise, gold and silver values reported on these sheets have not been adjusted to compensate for losses and gain inherent in the fire assay process.

H Shayles	Provincial Assayer	
\bigcirc		

of Bel3 J.H.S. KERR ADDISON MINES LIMITED P.M.K.V (FOR INTER-OFFICE USE ONLY) R.D.S. 8.C.B. 1.D.B. To. W. M. Sirola From P. M. Kavanagh "G:M.H. P.K. Subject Portland Canal Project Date November 10, 1969 N

Thank you for your memo of November 6th pointing out my error concerning the number of our Bern claims.

PMK:lfr

1 mile.

Paul M. Kavanagh

NOV - 7 1969

P.M.K.V

KERR ADDISON MINES LIMITED

(FOR INTER-OFFICE USE ONLY)

То	P. M. Kavanagh	From	W.	M. Sirola		B.C.B.
						1.D.B.
	Portland Canal Project -					G.M.H.
Subject	9-Month Cost Summary Endir	ng September	30/69 Date	e Nov.	6/69	P.K.

Your notes indicated 13 claims staked in two groups; this should read 15 claims, there being 9 Bern claims and 6 Tod claims staked by Wilf Christian. Both groups are on Todd Creek.

el

W. M. Sirola.

WMS/lk



Enclosed please find the Form A's

for the above mentioned claims. These claims are in the name of

Kerr Addison Mines Limited.

upp. nda

Lynda Krupp.

LJK/sel Encl. KERR ADDISON MINES LIMITED

(FOR INTER-OFFICE USE ONLY)

То	Mr. E. C. Jacka	From	W. M. Sirola	1
	Portland Canal Project -			
Subject	Bern 1 - 6 & 9 - 11 M.C.'s	, Skeena M.D.	Date	Sept. 24/69

Herewith the Form A's for the above claims. Please note that Bern 7 to 8 have been excluded, largely because they were geologically unfavourable.

The work program for this claim group will be determined this fall.

Reapons Bie

G.M.H. P.K.

/J.H.S.

P.M.K. V R.D.S. B.C.B. I.D.B.

of Be. 3.

W. M. Sirola.

WMS/lk Encl. TO: W. M. SIROLA

FROM: J. C. LUND

SUBJECT: PORTLAND CANAL PROJECT - EXPLORATION REPORT, Period Ending August 31st, 1969.

Poor weather conditions continued to hamper exploration this period. The month of August had a rainfall of over 20 inches. All crews were brought in by August 29th in preparation for closing camp for the season.

Party A (Wilf Christian and Cap Cornwell) located and staked 6 claims on a copper-bearing breccia about 3 miles south of the Bern claims. Chalcopyrite occurs as masses between fragments in a quartz-carbonate breccia across a maximum width of 30 feet and estimated length of 100 to 150 feet. The Breccia occurs in a northsouth fault that cuts a small intensely altered and pyritized intrusive rock and pinches in both directions from its maximum 30-foot width. Further work is needed to determine the extent and importance of the mineralization.

Drill core found on the outcrop from some early work showed a 45-foot intersection of about 1% copper. The location and hence inclination of this drill hole could not be ascertained.

Following staking of the above claims, Party A was put into the Kinsbuck area to check on anomalous silt sample #A-69-285 (500 ppm Cu). No apparent cause for the high silt could be found and the streams were resampled. Results of resampling failed to

J.H.S. P.M.K.N R.D.S. B.C.B.

I.D.B. G.M.H.

P.K.

reproduce the original 500 ppm.

Sampling on the west side of Kinsbuck Lake has turned up a marked anomalous zone. The samples from three small streams flowing into Kinsbuck Lake gave the following results for copper: 2150, 2000, and 650 ppm. These anomalous samples come from an area underlain by volcanic rocks that are cut by numerous diorite dykes. Wilf has also found a small occurrence here of what we believe to be complex Sb-As-Pb minerals. I expect to have a definite identification on these minerals at a later date. (Accompanying map shows silt sites and assay results.) This sampling was done on their last campsite, consequently, results were not back from the lab in time for follow-up work before the season closed. This needs to be checked out.

Party B continued to prospect the Donahue Creek area. This particular area has many small copper occurrences in quartz veins. The largest occurrence is a 2-foot wide quartz vein with fairly massive chalcopyrite occurring on the face of a 300 to 400-foot vertical cliff near its top. An E.M. line was run along the top of the cliff with negative results. This is a prolific area for copper however the occurrences found seem to be confined to quartz veins. An examination of the aeromag data shows nothing.

Party C worked the South Kshwan River area with virtually negative results. A little copper was found and Pb-Zn float in a stream draining north from Mt. Evindson. The sides of the valley

- 2 -

are near vertical and difficult to scale, consequently the source of float was not found. The small amount of float does not suggest extensive mineralization. Silts from this area show slightly anomalous Cu and Pb but values are not high enough to be important.

I spent 2 days on the Bern claims mapping geology. Karl Huska took silt samples from the toe of the snowfield on the upper part of the claims. A sketch of geology and geochem results is enclosed.

The Bern claims cover a small, very altered intrusion that has invaded volcanic rocks of the Hazelton Group. These are mainly coarse, purple agglomerates and lithic tuffs with some lavas. The intrusion is leucocratic rock about 1000 feet in diameter now altered beyond recognition to a greenish pyritized mass. Areas of mineralization consisting mainly of massive coarse pyrite and in some places chalcopyrite, occur where the intrusive rock is highly fractured or brecciated, and along easterly faults zones of extensive pyrite veining are scattered throughout the intrusion. Amount of copper seen is small and considerable more work including detailed geological mapping is needed to see if there is a drill target. Geophysics would not be helpful - an I.P. would respond to the disseminated pyrite and the type of mineralization expected would not necessarily be picked up by the E.M. Diamond drilling would be the most effective exploration tool when and if a target can be found.

Analysis of the geochem for all the areas covered will be completed this fall and those silts which should be checked will

- 3 -

(signed)

John C. Lund.

JCL/1k





TO Kerr Add 1112 West	ison Mines t Pender St	(Ltd., A reet	CERTIFI	CATE C	Phone DF ASS	enue, nof 988-5315 SAY Re Da	eport Note Rec	OUVER. B. D.: 'd:	c. A-29-2 August	Be 250 20, 1	969 P.M.K R.D.S B.C.B I.D.B. G.M.H P.K.
Vancouver	r, B.C.					Da	te Com	pleted:	August	22, 1	969 -7
hereby certify th	hat the following	g are the r	esults of as	says made	by us up	on the he	rein descri	ibed	ore		sampl
MARNED	Ounces per Ton	Value per Ton	Ounces per Ton	Percent	Percent	Percent	Percent	Percent	Percent	Percent	TOTAL VAL PER TON (2000 LBS
500 501 502 503	.040 .015 trace .035	\$1.40 \$0.53 \$1.23	trace .08 trace .44	7.02 .25 .05 .30	ld Cre Port	ek Cla land	en the	propet	- B.C	•	
					/			R	ECE	VEL	T)

unless otherwise arranged.

F

Gold calculated at \$ 35.00 per ounce

Registered Assayer, Province of British Columbia

TO: W. M. SIROLA FROM: J. C. LUND SUBJECT: PORTLAND CANAL PROJECT - Exploration Report, Period Ending August 15th, 1969.

The past two weeks have been most exasperating. Since August 4th we have had about 14 inches of rain; low cloud and fog have hung to the mountains and above 4,000 feet the mountains are draped in a fresh white blanket of snow. We have had two requests from field crews: Party A (Wilf & Cap) in Todd Creek asked when Christmas dinner would arrive and Party B requests dogteam and snow shoes to complete their traverses. At the 3,500-foot elevation in Todd Creek where Party A are, they report as of Aug. 17th 3" to 4" of fresh snow and as Wilf says, even the goats are leaving. Needless to say, under these conditions we have been unable to move crews when and where desired. The forecast calls for continued rain.

Party A continued to work the Bitter Creek area with little success. Rich-looking Pb float was found but the source could not be located. Narrow shears associated with notherly striking dykes cutting argillites carry galena and chalcopyrite and in some cases, tetrahedrite. Maximum width on massive mineralization is 6 inches. Quartz-healed breccia zones up to 8 feet wide have been found but carry only sparse mineralization.

Party A was moved briefly to Strohn Creek near Meziadin Lake to examine a reported quartz monzonite plug. Thick tangled tag

J.H.S. P.M.K. R.D.S. B.C.B. LD.B. G.M.H. P.K.

SEP - 2 1969

ob

alder and devils club combined with heavy rain prevented moving far from their camp. The plug was not located. On one stream a positive test for Cu was traced as far as topography permitted but the source not located. The country is precipitous and with the low fog hanging close to slopes, it is difficult to traverse. From here this crew was moved to Todd Creek to check out reported intrusions. They have located small pods and lenses of quartz-barite carrying a little galena and chalcopyrite but these are not extensive. Two more days will be spent here then they will be moved back to Kitsault to check on geochem anomalies near Kinsbuck Lake.

Party B completed 6 lines over Anomaly #1 with the JEM 1800-3600 cps unit when the instrument ceased to work. The one cable was shorting and batteries were dead. The cable has been fixed and new batteries ordered. Small disturbances show up on the EM profiles with a maximum range to any profile of -3 to +6 over a distance of 400 feet. (Profiles are attached to this report). A profile was run over the Eden deposit (250,000 tons) and the Bonanza deposit - these were compared with those on Anomaly #1. The maximum range over these deposits were -14 to +18 and +9 to 8 respectively. If these can be used as a measure of the importance of the readings on Anomaly #1, then the latter would seem insignificant. If we consider depth of burial we can see from the experimental profiles that as depth increases, the profile becomes more and more negative. The profile over Anomaly #1 is mostly positive. In any case, when weather permits, we will rerun Line 22

- 2 -

and possibly 30 at 200-foot spacing as before but readings at 50 feet.

This crew did further work on Donahue Creek. They located narrow discontinuous lenses of chalcopyrite mineralization disseminated in schistose volcanic rocks associated with small shear zones. These are not extensive - the occurrence is similar to that on Mt. Clashmore. A gossan on the east side of the south branch of Donahue carried fairly massive chalcopyrite over a length of 40 feet and reported width of 18 inches. The occurrence is on a cliff face and not easily reached. Scott feels a rope and good weather is necessary to examine it properly. We have the rope but not the weather. The ridge has been fogged in and I have not examined it. Float heavily mineralized with chalcopyrite was found further up Donahue Creek. This also requires good weather to reach the cliffs from which it is believed to have fallen. These two situations will be examined at the first opportunity. I should add that there is no deflection on the aeromag tape in this area.

Scott & Doug were put in to the west Bonanza Creek area to check out a series of copper silt anomalies. They found discontinuous scattered areas of chalcopyrite mineralization in the schistose volcanic rocks. They had not completed the examination as of the 15th.

Party C completed the Sutton River area. The only mineralization found had been staked on May of this year. It consisted of disseminated chalcopyrite with some galena in argillaceous sedimentary rocks. It is exposed on a cliff 500 feet above the valley floor. Mineralization does not appear extensive.

They continued to explore the south Georgia River area. Some disseminated chalcopyrite in black argillite occurs adjacent to the contact with a granodiorite intrusion. This has not been found to be extensive. They are now working south of the Kshwan River east of Hastings Arm.

1 -

On August 4th, I staked 9 claims on a large gossan area on Upper Todd Creek. From a brief examination of the claims before poor weather chased us out, it appears that an intensely altered and brecciated levcocratic intrusion has invaded Hazelton Group volcanic rocks. These consist of bedded tuffs, agglomerate, and lavas. There does not appear to be an extensive development of hornfels as one might expect. In fact, the agglomerates are fairly unaltered.

Mineralization is mainly massive to coarse crystalline pyrite in areas of criss-crossing veins trending westerly and northwesterly and as disseminated pyrite cubes throughout the intrusion. Chalcopyrite is present but not abundant. A massive vein of chalcopyrite 2 inches wide by several feet long occurs in one place, in another outcrop it may be with pyrite. The streams draining the occurrence have been silted and samples sent in. Outcrop is almost continuous but the upper or westerly part runs under a glacier. It would be an easy matter to put one or two winkie drill holes down to see what the copper content might be - certainly on the surface it will be low. Samples have been taken for assay for Cu, Ag, Au. Stan Maurer arrived on the 5th of August to complete the aeromag survey southeast of B.C. Moly. At that time the Prince Rupert weather report was for clear weather and a high pressure area moving northward was to keep it that way. After 6 days of rain and a short course to me in operating the mag gear, Stan left for Vancouver. It does not look like this survey will get done.

GEOCHEMISTRY:

On this last batch of silts we have been having some problems with the field kits, particularly noticeable with Party B where there is considerable widespread copper in the rocks throughout the area. To better illustrate the problem, I have listed below the samples, nature of the test, and lab results.

Sample No.		Field Test	Lab	Test	
B69.	-232		Pink (+)	57	ppm
	231		Green (-)	133	ppm
	230		\$9	170	ppm
	248		Pink (+)	69	ppm
	227		88	61	ppm
	222		Green (-)	105	ppm
	225		11	122	ppm
	214		44	100	ppm
	244		Pink (+)	70	ppm

pH of streams is in the 5 - 7 range. It appears that in the range 50 to 70 ppm the field test is sensitive; above this there is no reaction.

- 5 -

PLANS FOR NEXT PERIOD:

- 1) Check out geochemical anomalies.
- 2) Examine the copper showing on Donahue Creek.
- Continue exploration south of the Kshwan River and the South Portland Canal area.
- 4) Weather permitting, complete the EM survey on Anomaly #1.
- Close camp at the end of the month. Arrangements have been made to ship out the gear on Sept. 2nd.
- 6) All the crew except Wilf and Cap will leave here Sept. 1st.
- 7) Complete a map on the Todd Creek if weather permits. Claum Ap.

(signed)

John C. Lund.

JCL/1k

TD: W. M. SIROLA FROM: J. C. LUND SUBJECT: PORTLAND CANAL PROJECT - Exploration Report, Period Ending July 31st, 1969.

Exploration continued this period with little success. Party B located scattered chalcopyrite along a north-northwesterly shear zone on Mt. Clashmore. This, however, was confined to a 2 to 4-foot wide zone possibly 100 feet long. The mineralization died out both to the northwest and southeast.

I examined a gossan area on Todd Creek that carried a little chalcopyrite. More work is anticipated here. Party C located chalcopyrite and galena over an area , on the Sutton River but found it was already held as of May, 1969.

Party A located high grade Ag-Pb float on a tributary of Roosevelt Creek but could not locate the source. The boulder was 12" x 18" in size.

Weather during this period remained unsettled. I understand low clouds, fog, with periods of rain and an occasional sunny day is typical of the weather in this region. It certainly remained true to form this period.

Party A completed exploration east of the Kitsault River. Wilf has produced an excellent geological map of the area but did not find any mineralization. The area is underlain by Hazelton group volcanic and underlying sedimentary rocks. These appear to be intruded

PMKAUG 1 8 1969 BC. 3. J.H.S.

R.D.S. B.C.B.

I.D.B. G.M.H.

PK

by a basic rock consisting essentially of augite phenocrysts in a dark green groundmass. It has been called an augite porphyrite in older government reports. On July 25th this crew was moved to Bitter and Roosevelt Creeks to check the western slopes of the Cambria Range. The country is extremely rugged in Upper Bitter Creek and Wilf and Cap were unable to prospect much of the area.

On a tributary of Roosevelt Creek they found widely spaced quartz veins that carry chalcopyrite. These are narrow and widely spaced - they are of no economic interest.

Party B continues to explore the South Portland Canal area. On the western slopes of Mt. Clashmore there is scattered occurrences of disseminated chalcopyrite in a pale green chloritic volcanic rock. On the northwest side there is exposed disseminated and blebs of chalcopyrite in a narrow fault zone. The exposure is about 100 feet long and possibly 2 feet wide. The area was carefully examined on the surface and aeromagnetometer tapes checked. There is no indication that a bigger deposit may occur here. Some lead and copper float was found in the south branch of Donahue Creek. Further work is anticipated here.

Three long EM traverses were made on a reconnaissance basis. There was some variation but no distinct crossovers. On July 27th, Party B was moved to Anomaly #1 to do an EM survey with the JEM 1800 - 3600 machine. This work has yet to be completed.

Party C checked a magnetic anomaly between the Sutton and

- 2 -

East Georgia River. It was caused by a strongly magnetic dyke rock. On the Sutton River they located an occurrence of chalcopyrite and galena but found it was already staked, - staking date, May, 1969. They checked out an area south of the Georgia River with no success. Exploration on this northern area is almost completed.

- 3 -

I located a fairly extensive pyritic zone on the west side of Upper Todd Creek that carries a little chalcopyrite. The rock hosting the pyrite looks like an altered, and in places brecciated intrusion invading purple volcanic agglomerates tuffs and flows. The criss-crossing veins of pyrite are up to 6" across and are generally coarsely crystalline. The disseminated pyrite is in cubic form. Further work will be done and the area staked next period.

PLANS FOR NEXT PERIOD:

- Much of this coming period will be spent checking silt anomalies and cleaning up unexplored corners in the south and north Portland Canal areas.
- Party A will be moved to the Todd Creek area to check on reported intrusions.
- 3) The geochem anomaly indicated by silts #B69 to B69- occurs on the southeast slopes of Mt. Courtney. This area will be checked thoroughly.
- Weather permitting, an aeromag survey will be flown southeast of B.C. Moly.

(signed)

John C. Lund.

JUL 31 1969

B.C. S.

TO: W.M.SIROLA

FROM: J.C.LUND

SUBJECT: PORTLAND CANAL PROJECT - Exploration Report, Period Ending July 15th, 1969.

Work during this period was hindered by adverse weather. Low cloud, fog, wind and rain prevailed during the interval July 6 to July 15 and it was not possible to reach crews to move them when and where wanted.

On July 5th the helicopter was grounded when the supercharger started making a peculiar noise. The machine was not operative again until July 11th. Apparently Trans West had sent a new blower via C.P. Air express AOG to ensure that it would get delivery priority. However, it was held by C.P.Air for three days before being shipped. It would seem that it doesn't matter whether you have an AOG stamp or not C.P.A. will bump it as they please.

Vancouver Island Helicopterswas brought in to move crews on July 7th, when it was apparent that our own machine would not be fixed within the next two days and also the weather had cleared sufficiently to move crews.

Party A completed work in the White and Flat River areas with no encouragement and were moved south into the Jade Lake area. They are continuing to work southward from Jade Lake following the volcanic-sedimentary contact.From his work Wilf has found two sedimentary units separated by a volcanic unit. The volcanic rocks consist of flaws and agglomerates conformably and in places grading

J.H.S. P.M.K.V R.D.S. B.C.B. 1.0.8. G.M.H. P.K.

into the underlying volcanic sediments and sedimentary rocks. Nick Carter of the B.C. Dept. of Mines feels that there is a distinct difference between the upper Bowser sediments and the lower sedimentary unit which he feels is part of the Hazelton Group. Whether this has any significance economically may be questionable. The silver and copper belts in the Kitsault River area would be in Hazelton rocks, the Moly deposits to the south would be in the Bowser rocks. Party A have found nothing during this period.

Party B continues to work the Bonanza River drainage. They also checked out an aeromag anomoly N. of Carney Lake east of the Hidden Creek Mine (Anomoly #4). Anomoly #4 was caused by a fine grained diorite plug cutting argillaceous sediments. The diorite is a clean rock with no sulphides associated with it. It did however carry disseminated magnetite that attracted the magnet rather strongly.

Four E.M. traverses are to be run over parts of the Bonanza basin on a recommaissance basis designed to cross a major N-South fault near a small dioritic intrusion. Nothing of interest has been found by Party B.

Party C further explored the Brown Mtn molybdenum showing near its base but found nothing further. Because of low cloud we were unable to move them into the Sutton River to check for a possible NE extension to the mineralization. This will be done next period. They examined the East Georgia River with no success.

I made a reconnaissance trip along the eastern margin of the mountains batween Bell Moly and Megiadrin Lake. The topography flattens somewhat but there would be only a small area that could be flown with straight lines. Any aeromag work would have to be on contour. The rivers are fast flowing and generally fairly deep. Much of the ground is heavily wooded. Gravel bars or swamps would provide the only landing spots for setting crews in for follow up work.

I made a second reconnaissance trip south to the Mass River. During this trip I looked at a small quartz diorite plug intruding Bowser sediments. The plug occurs on the south east side of Hoan Creek at about the 4,500 ft.elevation. It is cut by north easterly quartz veins that carries rosettes of molybdenite. The quartz veins are fairly widely spaced and grade is low. The intruded rock is hornfelsed and in places is criss-crossed by quartz veins, some of which carry molybdenite. This showing was staked and dropped by Bell Molybdenum. No work has been done on it.

Plans for next Period:

Continue exploration on the three fronts.

2) Fly an areomagnetic survey over the area between B.C. Moly and the Mass River to the south east. This should be done either this coming period or first part of the following period.

(signed)

John C. Lund.

JCL/ejh

TO: W. M. SIROLA

FROM: J. C. LUND

SUBJECT: Portland Canal Project - Exploration Report, Period Ending June 30th, 1969.

Work continued in three areas: a) the north Kitsault, b) south Portland Canal, and c) the north Portland Canal. Weather during the period was mixed. Low cloud and early morning mists hindered free movement by the helicopter and crews occasionally had to wait for a day to be moved. About 6 man-days were lost because of rain.

P.M.K.

P.M.K.

1.D.B.

P.K.

JUL _ 4 1969

Abe 3.

Party A continues to work the north Kitsault River section. Work has been concentrated along sedimentary - volcanic contacts. The area is underlain by andesitic tuffs and lavas that are overlain by argillaceous sediments. The sediments include some sandstones and a basal fossiliferous calcareous unit. Near the White River glacier, the sediments are intensely folded with numerous small faults dissplacing the units along the axial plane of some of these tight folds. Cutting both sediments and volcanics are light coloured fine granular acidic dykes and sills. The sills in part follow bedding in the folded sediments. No mineralization has been found associated with these dykes. Party A examined a small quartz diorite plug near the White River that has some MoS2 on fractures. This occurrence is at present held by Kennco. It is sparsely mineralized with pyrite and MoS2. Nothing of interest has been found by Party A. Party B checked out an aeromag anomaly on the southwest branch of Bonanza Creek and one on the northwest branch of Bonanza Creek (Anomaly #2 and Anomaly #3). Number 2 anomaly appears to be caused by magnetite in a fine-grained phase of a large granodiorite mass. It occurs near the contact with volcanic rocks at the intersection of a northerly and a northwesterly fault. The magnetite occurs with epidote in fine veinlets cutting the finer-grained intrusion. One veinlet up to 1/4" wide of massive magnetite was seen. There is no evidence of any copper mineral. The intrusion is cut by westerly striking, steeply dipping andesite dykes. Snow in the creek prevented a good examination of the valley floor.

Anomaly #3 occurs on the south slopes of Mt. Clashmore northeast of Bonanza Lake. This area marks the intersection of the Bonanza Creek fault with a prominent north-south fault. An intrusion that forms Mt. Clarkmore cuts both sedimentary rocks and chloritic schists. Small amounts of chalcopyrite with pyrite and/or pyrrhotite have been found in several places. More detailed examination, including some E.M. traverses will be done here. The anomaly is believed caused by a highly magnetic rock picked up in the anomalous zone. There does not appear to be any relation between the anomaly and the small copper occurrences so far located. This party also located a small diorite plug, carrying small rosettes of molybdenite and disseminated pyrite. Main alteration is sericite. Mineralization is sparse. Party B will continue to work this area.

- 2 -

Party C located a quartz monzonite intrusion carrying rosettes and coatings of MoS2 on widely spaced fractures. The fractures average possibly one to three fractures every 6 feet; not all fractures are mineralized. The MoS2 occurs on two sets of fractures along a major northerly break and along a 100-foot wide fracture zone running northeast. Mineralization is sparse but this party will continue to examine the area carefully. The occurrence is at the toe of a glacier on the south slope of Brown Mountain, North of Ashwood Lake. I spent two days on the showing.

Aeromag Survey:

Correlation of aeromag tapes with known geology is continuing. In the south region, the following has been found:

- At least one mag high south of Donahue Creek correlates with an area underlain by serpintine and serpintinized rock that is strongly magnetic.
- The granitic rocks tend to have a high magnetic background and produce an irregular profile on the tapes.
- 3) Schistose volcanic rocks produce a low even magnetic profile.
- Volcanic rocks produce a smooth profile with a slightly higher background than the schists.
- 5) Chloritic schists are similar to volcanic rocks.
- Sedimentary rocks in the Anyox area have a background about 75 gammas higher than volcanic rocks.

- 3 -

The above observations are based on the geology provided by the field crew, helicopter traverses and the geology as mapped by the Government. As we gain further information from the field party, the picture may change.

The north area is difficult to analyze because of the highly irregular profiles produced by much of the survey.

Plans for next Period:

- 1) Party A will be moved to the area south of Kshwan River.
- 2) Party B will continue to examine the Bonanza Creek area.
- Party C will continue to work the Sutton River and East Georgia River area.

(signed)

John C. Lund.

JCL/1k

1	KERR AD	(FOR INTER-OFFICE U	JUN 17 196	Be/3
То	P, M. Kavanagh	From	W. M. Sirola	R.D.S. B.C.B.
Subject	Portland Canal Project		DateJune_16/69	(B.B.
				F
	Enclosed H	nerewith is a p	print of the aeromagnetic	

profiles over the Anyox Mine. It is a textbook example of the kind of performance we look for with this equipment.

John mentions that at least two distinct anomalies occur in the south area but he has not included profiles thereof.

Apparently the north area is more difficult to interpret.

I will leave for this project tomorrow and I expect to be there at least three days.

W. M. Sirola

WMS/lk Encl.

Aght direction N -> 5 Height above deposit - 200 / + * Speed - ~ 50 MpH . 250 8 Flight direction E W 300 8 0.8 Aeromag Profile over The Anyox Mine June 7/69 965

JUN 24 1969

ob BC/-

W. M. SIROLA TO:

J. C. LUND FROM:

Exploration Report - Portland Canal Project, SUBJECT: Period Ending June 15th, 1969.

Despite low lying fog and rain, all crews were put into the field June 1st. The weather cleared on June 4th and has remained hot and sunny.

Party A (Wilf Christian and Cap Cornwell) were put into the east branch of the Kshwan River north east of Hastings Arm. Much snow still remains above the 2500-foot elevation, hence prospecting is limited to the lower valleys. Topography here is extremely rugged in part and this combined with fast running streams and heavy underbrush makes exploration difficult. Party A is at present at the toe of the Kitsault Glacier. They have been in what is considered good geology but have found little other than a trace of chalcopyrite. Rocks encountered are andesitic volcanic rocks and argillaceous sediments that have been cut by diorite and guartz diorite. There is a number of guartz, and quartz-calcite veins but other than a little pyrite, these are barren. As snow conditions permit, they will work south along the sedimentary volcanic contact west of the Kitsault River.

Party B (Scott Boyd and Doug Fraser) have been working the South Canal area, along Donahue Creek. Traversing is rough because of underbrush, steep cliffs and fast running creeks but work has been progressing satisfactorily. Rocks encountered to date include granitic,

J.H.S. P.M.K. R.D.S. B.C.B. 1.D.B. GM.H. P.K.

andesitic volcanic rocks, chloritic diorite and diorite dykes (?). Some copper occurs along occasional shear zone but nothing of significance has been found.

Party C is working the North Canal area starting with the Georgia River valley. Some pyrrhotite with pyrite and chalcopyrite have been found in quartz veins but these can be considered hardly more than traces of chalcopyrite. Rocks here are mainly volcanic with a quartz monzonite dyke-like intrusions cutting them.

Both Party B and C will be checking aeromag anomalies next period.

The aeromag survey went very well. Fred Young, the pilot, did an excellent job of keeping or maintaining constant altitude. The weather was perfect. A complete study of the aeromag tapes hasn't been completed. There are at least two interesting anomalies in the south region. Party B ran a ground magcrometer survey over one to define it and we ran three E.M. lines across the anomaly. There was very little variation in the E.M. readings. Several soil samples were collected across the area. Some copper was found in a slightly schistose rock but otherwise rock examined was barren. Very little magnetic rock was found.

A line across the Anyox deposit from east to west and one from north to south was flown. These show up the Anyox deposit very distinctly.

Stan Maurer and the mag gear complete with boom, was shipped directly from the camp here to Fred's camp by a Trans Provincial Air

- 2 -

Services Cessna 180. Considering the possible tie-up that could evolve by shipping part of the gear by truck and the rest by air, I felt it best to have him fly direct to Little Salmon Lake. Stan left here June 12th.

PLANS FOR NEXT PERIOD:

- Keep Party A in the Kitsault River area prospecting contact areas between the volcanic and sedimentary rocks.
- Continue prospecting and checking anomalies in both the south and north canal areas.

(signed)

John C. Lund.

JCL/1k

KERR ADDISON MINES LIMITED

(FOR INTER-OFFICE USE ONLY)

То	P. M. Kavanagh	From	W. M. Sirola	LH.S. P.M.K.V
Subject	Portland Canal Project	<u>- Radio Communication</u>	DateJune 13/69	R.D.S. B.G.B. L.A.B.
				G就代 产版
	John Lund asking for Ford Radio of out from 8:00 to 9:00 A frequencies of 6790 or 4	can be reached through n channels 1 or 7. Jo .M. and 7:00 to 8:00 F 4573.5 Kc's.	n Vancouver Radio by ohn would be listening o.M. Vancouver time on	

Annda Kupp.

IUN 1 6 1969

of Be. 3.

W. M. Sirola.

WMS/1k

JUN - 4 1969 KERR ADDISON MINES IMITED (FOR INTER-OFFICE USE ONLY) ARS. of Be 3 From To. 9.9.5 6.0.8 Portland Canal Project - General Info Date June 3/69 Subject_ 1日息 后触线 原纸 The following message was received by WMS from "Ford" Radio in the Portland Canal Area. Message was received on SSB channel 6790 - Vancouver on June 2/69 evening. For your information Proposed radio schedule: 1) 8:00 - 9:00 A.M. 7:00 - 8:00 P.M. Send 12 felt pens - Mills # 285 2) Send 2 only #490 Eveready Batteries for PRT-20 Aper # 284 3) - Apres # 284 4) Send 1 only Hydrometer Send 3 only topographic maps - 103-P (1" = 4 miles) pecked explore 5) ISC. 11k Mote: Aemo 2, 3, 4+5 shipped air apress June 3/69.

P.M.K. V

PX

JU 2 1969

als BC/3

TO: W. M. SIROLA

FROM: J. C. LUND

SUBJECT: Exploration Report - Portland Canal Project, Period Ending May 31st, 1969.

The crew left Vancouver via C.P.A. for Stewart on May 26th at 7:30 A.M. and arrived in Stewart at about 10:30 A.M. The helicopter arrived in Stewart on the 24th of May.

Movement of fuel and camp gear went as scheduled. There was a delay in transferring our gear from the Northland ship to the barge in Rupert. This may result in an increased charge on the barge -I won't know until we get North Arm Transportation invoice. Northland informed Sid Jacks, the North Arm Transportation manager in Rupert, that the barge could put alongside the ship at 1:30 P.M. to transfer the gear. It was not until between 7:15 P.M. and 7:45 P.M. that the transfer was made. We drank a lot of coffee that afternoon.

The barge arrived at Fords Cove May 27th at high tide but the tide was only a 16-foot tide and the barging dock at Fords Cove could not be used. All the gear had to be slung to shore by helicopter. Weather was good during the unloading and the move didn't take long.

May 28th to 30th was spent building camp. Rain, low clouds and wind had moved in but we were able to put the crews out on June 1st.

(continued - Page 2)

Arrangements have been made with Granduc Mines Ltd. geologist Eric Ostensoe to use their radio as an outlet to Stewart. They have a 2768 frequency and a daily standby time and are willing to pass on any messages.

(signed)

John C. Lund.

JCL/1k

NELEN BALLEN

Mr. W. M. Sirola

P. M. Kavanagh

Helicopter Contract - Portland Canal Project

March 24, 1969

Attached are the four copies of the Transwest helicopter contract which you enclosed with your memorandum of March 14, and which I have signed.

We will expect you to return one of the copies to this office after Transwest has signed them.

PMK:1fr Encls.

P. M. Kavanagh

KERR AD-ISON MINES LIMITED

(FOR INTER-OFFICE USE ONLY)

To	P. M. Kavanagh	From W.	. M. Sirola	008	al 1
	Portland Canal Project -				of Be 3
Subject	Prospector's Agreement,		Date	February 17	, 1969.
					(Nurstelle)

Enclosed are 4 copies of our Prospectors Agreement with Wilfred Christian. The agreement calls for a term of 5 months at a salary of \$600.00 per month. Would you kindly sign the documents and return all 4 copies to this office for Wilf's signature. We will then return one copy to you and distribute the others as required.

A copies left with Bill in his office park Fab. 24/69

W. M. Sirola.

9 cm 5 - 6

WMS/lk Encl. (4)

	KERR ADDISON MINES LIMITED			APR - 3 1969 В ВС
То	P. M. Kavanagh	From	W. M. Sirola	3 A .
Subject	Portland Canal Project	: - Helicopter C	ontract Date	April 1, 1969.

Enclosed please find the first copy of this contract which has been signed by yourself and Mr. James of Transwest Helicopters.

R.D.S. B.C.B. P.M.K. G.W.M. R.O.M.

Dice

W. M. Sirola.

WMS/1k Encl.

Jan blanse 8.

human

March THIS AGREEMENT made this 14th day of in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and sixtx anp \bigcup **BETWEEN:** KERR ADDISON MINES LIMITED, JU APR 1 1969 405 - 1112 West Pender St., Vancouver 1, B. C. **KERR ADDISON** MINES LTD. Par (hereinafter oalled 'the Charterer') OF THE ONE PART

AND:

TRANSWEST HELICOPTERS (1965) LTD., Vancouver Airport, in the Province of British Columbia

(hereinafter called 'the Operator')

OF THE OTHER PART:

WHEREAS:

(a) The Charterer is desirous of obtaining the use of a helicopter for the transportation of personnel and equipment in the administration of its affairs in the Province of British Columbia.

(b) The Operator is the licensed operator of helicopters with a base at Vancouver, B.C.

(c) The Operator is willing to supply to the Charterer, for its exclusive use, one G3B1 helicopter with crew and to operate and maintain such aircraft on the terms and conditions herein set forth.

WITNESSETH THAT in consideration of the foregoing recitals and of the terms and conditions hereinafter contained, the Parties hereto agree one with the other as follows:

1. The Operator will provide one G3B1 Helicopter (hereinafter called 'the Helicopter') in the first-class condition and duly certified airworthy by the Department of Transport, together with the necessary spare parts, for exclusive use by the Charterer in the administration of its affairs for the period commencing on or about May 15th, 1969 and not later than, the 1st day of June , 1969 for a period of 3 months.

2. The Helicopter will be available to the Charterer on the date specified at the Operator's base in Hazelton, B.C.

3. The Operator will furnish for the operation of the Helicopter, one (1) qualified Pilot and one (1) qualified Air Engineer, competent to maintain same. Such personnel shall, notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein contained, be and continue to be deemed to be, during the currency of the Agreement, employees of the Operator.

4. The Operator's Pilot and Air Engineer will at all times during the currency of this Agreement carry out and observe and abide by the orders, directions, and regulations given or made by the Charterer in respect to the work to be done by the Helicopter as long as same shall be in compliance with the provisions of the Aeronautics Act and Regulations thereunder, SUBJECT HOWEVER, to the proviso contained in Clause 13 thereof, it being at all times understood and agreed that unless otherwise agreed by the Parties hereto in writing, all flights of the helicopter hereunder excepting test flights shall be made only at the directions or under the authority of such officers or representatives of the Charterer as the Charterer shall designate in writing from time to time.

5. The Operator's Pilot and Air Engineer will, from the day of assumption of their respective duties hereunder and during the currency of this Agreement, devote their full time and attention to their duties and will do all things in their respective powers to promote the Charterer's work.

5 (a) The Operator's Pilot and Air Engineer will be subject to the approval of the Charterer both initially and at all times during the charter period.

5 (b) The Operator will, at all times, use every reasonable means within its power to maintain complete secrecy in respect to all the Charterer's operations hereunder, and to effect such maintenance of secrecy by its officers and servants.

6. The Operator will, during the currency of this agreement, comply with all the requirements of the Department of Transport and the Air Transport Board, relating to the operation and maintenance of the Helicopter, and will defray all expenses incidental thereto except as herein provided:

7. The Operator will, during the currency of this agreement, insure and keep insured the Helicopter against the following risks in the following minimum amounts respectively:

> Passenger Liability - \$200,000. per passenger seat. Public Liability) Property Damage) - \$250,000. Aggregate

8. The liability of the Operator and the Pilot and Air Engineer for the arising out of any injury or death shall be limited to the maximum amount of passenger liability insurance agreed to be maintained by the Operator as above, and the Charterer will indemnify the Operator from and against payment of any amounts in excess thereof which, in consequence of final judgment of a competent Court, the Operator or its Pilot and Air Engineer may be ordered to pay.

9. The Operator will at all times hereafter keep the Charterer indemnified against all liability which may be imposed upon the Charterer for loss or damage to property, or resulting from bodily injury to or death of any person or persons (other than a passenger or passengers being carried in or upon or entering or getting on to or alighting from the Helicopter), arising from the use of operation of the Helicopter under this Agreement.

10. The Charterer may insure itself against any risk imposed upon it hereunder independently of insurance against such risk carried by it

- 2 -

as aforesaid, but all premiums and charges incidental to this clause shall be paid by the Charterer.

11. The Operator will during the currency of the agreement carry and continue to carry Workmen's Compensation on its Pilot and Engineer under the provisions of the Workmen's Compensation Act of British Columbia, and shall indemnify the Charterer in respect of any loss from its failure to do so.

12. The Operator will, during periods when the Helicopter is not engaged in operations hereunder, carry out such repairs and maintenance thereof at the hands of its Air Engineer as shall be necessary to keep the Helicopter in airworthy condition, and the Charterer shall so arrange and allocate work and duties to be performed by the Operator's Pilot hereunder that reasonable time shall be afforded for this purpose.

13. The Charterer will lay out for the Operator from time to time and if possible in advance, a programme of work to be carried out by the Helicopter, and will designate to the Pilot the time, the general route of flight to be used, and the extent thereof, PROVIDED HOWEVER, and it is hereby understood and agreed that the Operator's Pilot shall have the right at all times to decide on the composition, weight and stowage of any cargo to be carried by the Helicopter and of suitability of weather conditions for flight and of altitude and speeds of flight and if landings are to be made, the localities thereof to be chosen.

14. The Charterer will supply at no expense to the Operator, all of the gasoline and oil required on each operation.

15. The Charterer will furnish the Pilot and Air Engineer of the Operator and any other of the Operator's personnel required on the operation with free board and lodging similar to that of the Charterer's own crew for the term of the Contract.

16. The Charterer will, at no cost to the Operator, move the Operator's personnel, equipment, parts and spares required on the operation, from the end of normal means of transportation to and from the operational bases.

17. The Charterer will pay to the Operator by way of remuneration for the use of the Helicopter and crew and the services agreed to be rendered hereunder by the Operator, the following amounts: -

The applicable rates and charges as specified in the approved tariff schedules, provided with this contract.

18. The Charterer agrees to pay to the Operator on the rendering of the account monthly, the amount earned by the Operator for such month, subject to the terms of the Contract.

19. Hours flown shall be computed from the time that the Helicopter takes off until the engine is shut off on landing.

20. When practicable at the conclusion of each flying day, the Operator shall have the hours flown certified by the representative of the Charterer and each shall retain a copy.

- 3 -

The Operator shall, in addition, cause to be kept in the log 21. book of the Helicopter, entries of all flights made hereunder with particulars of times of take-off and landing, and shall during the currency of this Agreement not later than the 15th day of each month, furnish the Charterer with particulars of all flying time carried out hereunder by the Helicopter during the preceding month, duly verified in such manner as the Charterer may reasonably require.

22. In the event that the Helicopter shall become unserviceable from any cause whatsoever, the Operator shall do everything reasonably possible either to repair same or to replace it within a period of five (5) event of the Operator's failure to do so the Charterer may terminate this Agreement and adjustments of the charges for such Helicopter shall be made, including proration of the minimum monthly charge for the month in which such event occurs.

23. It is agreed that a copy of the Operator's charter tariff containing rules, regulations and tolls, filed with and approved by the Air Transport Board, has been delivered to the Charterer and is accepted by the Charterer as forming a part of this Agreement except where the rules, regulations and tolls have been amended by this Agreement.

24. It is understood and agreed that this Agreement and everything herein contained is personal to the Operator and not assignable in any respect, without approval of the Charterer.

25.This Agreement and everything herein contained shall ensure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto, their and each of their respective successors and assigns.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

bv:

Paul In: Kawawagh Signature witnessed by Viec-President - Exploration Kerr Addison Mines Limited R Riddet

Signature witnessed by:

TRANSWEST HELICOPTERS (1965) LTD.,

Upperations

____The Bornord

- 4 -